Date: July 17, 2012

To: Honorable Joe A, Martinez and Mermbers Agenda Item No. 8(O)(1)

Board of County Commissiopgrs,

Fronm: Carlos A G]fmerze?“: ;
Mayor =
Subject Resolution approving Arriendm Number Two to Miami-Dade Water and Sewer

Department Contract No. EO07- 0 AS{) 09, a non-exclusive Professional Services
Agreement with AECOM Technical Services, Inc:, which increases total compensation
by $1,100,000, from $7,150,000 to $8.250, 000

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board of Gounty Commissioners (Board) approve Amendment Number Two
to MigmiDade Water & Sewer Department (WASD} Contract No, E07-WASD-09, a non-exclusive
Professional Services Agreement with AECOM Technical Services, Inc., formerly known as Earth Tech
Conhsuiting, Inc. The amendment increases total compensation by $1 100,000 from $7,150,000 to
$8,250,000 for additional engineering services to replace defective segments. of the 54-inch sewer pipe
installed from Virginia Key to Fisher Island.

Amehdment Number Two for Contract No. EQ7-WASD-08 is related to another ftem on this agenda,

Amendment Number One for Contract No. DB10-WASD-01 ESP with Ric-Man Construction; Inc:

Amendment Numbef One also increasaes total compensation by $22,543,550.26, from $54,892,728.57
to $77.436,278.83, and extends the contract term by 210 days, from January ’17’ 2013 to August 15,

2013. Amandment Number-One is for the replacement of the existing 54-inch sewer force main with a.
60-inch sewet force main from Fisher lsland across. Government Cut to the peint of interconnection to
the City of Miami Beach's 54-inch sewer force fnain, The cormonality between both agenda items is
the existing condition of various segments of the Bd-inch sewer force main which are in Imminent
danger of failute.

SCOPE OF AGENDA ITEM

The item has county-wide significance although the sewer facilities to-be constructed are: located in
Districts 5 and 7.

FISCAL IMPAGT/FUNDING SOURCE

Amiendment Number Two will increase total comperisation by $1,100,000 and is funded by a
combination of WASD's Water Renewal and Replacement Fund, Wastewater Plant Expansion Fund

and Revenue Bonds. The term of Amendment Number Two will expire on December 17, 2018 as
determined by Amendment Number-One which was approved by the Board on May 4, 2010 authorizing
an extension to the original agreemant, ' |

TRACK RECORQ{WIGNHOR

WASD's Government Cult Project Manager, Eduardo A. Vega, P.E., will monitorthis agreement.



Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez

and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 2

BACKGROUND.

On December 2, 2008, the: Board approved Resolution No. R-1349-08 awarding Contract No. EO7-
WASD-09 to AECOM Techriical Services, Inc. for total compensation.of $4,400,000: The scope of work
provided for a design oriteria package Including permitting, survaying, land rights acquisition,
procurement, and post design services during canstruction of a ufility tunnel to encase the replacement
of the 64-inch sewer force main crossing Government Cut from. Miami Beach to the County's Central
District Wastewater Treatment Plant on Virginia Key, and for the replacément of a 20-inch water main’
crossing Fisherman's Channel from Port Island to Fishersland. The existing Bd-inch sewer forge main
transtits all sewage collected from MiamiBeach, Surfside, Bal Harbour, Bay Harbor Islands and Fishar-
{sland for treatment and disposal. :

Both pipelines were in conflict with the proposed dredging route for the Miami Marbor Federal
Navigation Project which will allow large cofttainer vessels to access the Port of Miami in 2014, The

initial deadline to-complete the replacement of both pipelines was December 2012,

By 2009, AECOM had completed almost 95% of the design criteria services to replace the 20-inch
water main, and a utility tunnel to encase the B4sinch sewer pipeline from Miami Beach to Virdinia Kay,
see the red line on Exhibit A as attached. As siich, the 20-inch water main was replaced with a new
24-inch watér main and was.placed into service in April 2012.  However, on-going permitting delays
and difficultizs obtaining the necéssary easements expeditiously for the proposed: tility turinel led
WASD to decide to revise the original design criteria of the project for the 54-inch sewer force. main.
This was dorie to make sure the Department's projected project completion date for the replacement of
the 54-inch sewer pipeline is met. The revision ‘eliminated the dasign criteria for the utility tunne! from
Miami Beach to the Cotinty’s Central District Wastewater Treatment Plant at Vifginia Key with & new
design criteria package that runs the 54-inch sewer force: main only from Eisher lsland fo south of
Miami Beach, see the green fine on Exhibit A. On May 4, 2010, the Board approved Resolution R-511-
10 authorizing Amendment Number One to the otiginal contract which- provided for total additional
compensation in'the ameunt of $2,750,000 to modify the desigh criteria package as described ditectly
ahove and to extend the agreement for a period of four years to December 17, 2018,

During 2010, AECOM Technical Services [nc. completed the modification of the design criteria paickage
for the relocation of the sewer force main-and the project was successfully bid in eatly 2011, The
construction of the replacement sewer force main is now anficipated to be completed by July: 2013,
which is compatible with the Miami Harbor Fedaral Navigation Project schedhile,

Sitice the 54-inch sewer force main had not-yet been replaced, in December of 2011, when specialized
testing equipment became-avajlable, WASD had the entire length of the active pipe inspected from the
Central District Wastewater Treatment Plant at Virginia Key to the paint of interconnection to the City of
Miami Beach's sewer force main; The Inspection revealed that numerous segments of the 54-inch
sewer force main pips are in-a severely distressed condition and in imminent danger of failure. This
condition assessment requires yet another revision fo the design criterta package to replace the B4-inch
sewer force main with a 60-inch: force main from Virginia Key to Fisher lsland. Amendment Number
Two increases total compensation by $1,100,000 to provide the services needed forthe replacement.of
this portion of the force main, This increase will aliow AECOM Technical Services, Inc. to expeditiously

prepare the desigh-build criterfa package needed to Issue a raquest for bids for a design-build contract

to replace this portion of the.defective 54-inch sewer force main with a 80-nch sewer force-maln which .
will-also accommadate growth, see the yellow line on ExhibitA.

-

2



Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 3 _

The Community Business Enterprise goal of 26% was established as & part of the original contract and
Amendmant Number One and to date AFCOM Technical Services, Inc. has complied with all the
threshold requirerents and the: participation goals. The 26% CBE goal will also be applied to the
additisial compensation in Amendmsnt Number Two.

Approval of this amendment will further expedite the replacement of the last ‘segment of the high risk.
pipeline from Miami Beach to the Central District Wastewater Treatment Plant at Virginia Key.

(A

# Alina T. Hudak :
Counfy Manager/Deputy Mayor




v
“ MEMORANDUM

{Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairman Joe A, Martinez DATE: July 17, 2012
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: R. A CD&V&S{ SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 8(0)(1)

County Attorney

Please note any items checked.

"3-Day Rule' for committees applicable if raised
0 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance creating a new hoard requires detailed County Manager's
report for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s ;
3/5%s , Unanimous ) to approve

Current information regarding fanding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required



Approved Mavor Agenda Item No. 8(0)(1)
Veto 7-17-12

Override

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO
TO THE NON-EXCLUSIVE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
AGREEMENT WITH AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC.
TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES
RELATING TO THE 54-INCH SANITARY SEWAGE FORCE
MAIN BETWEEN VIRGINIA KEY AND FISHER ISLAND;
INCREASING TOTAL COMPENSATION BY $1,100,000
MILLION FROM $7,150,000 TO $8,250,000 MILLION; AND
AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR OR DESIGNEE TO
EXECUTE SAME AND EXERCISE THE PROVISIONS
CONTAINED THEREIN

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board hereby
approves Amendment Number Two to the non-exclusive professional services agreement with
AECOM Technical Services, Inc., increasing fotal compensation by $1,100,000 million from
$7,150,000 to $8,250,000 million to provide additional engineering services for the preparation
of the design-build criteria package for the replacement of the defective segments of the 54-inch
sanitary sewage force main between Fisher Island and the Central District Wastewater Treatment
Plant at Virginia Key for the Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department, in suBstantiaHy the
form attached hereto and made a part hereof; and authorizing the County Mayor or Mayor’s
designee to execute same and exercise the provisions contained therein for and on behalf of

Miami-Dade County, Florida.



Agenda Item No. 8(O)(1)
Page No. 2

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner
and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Joe A, Martinez, Chairman
Audrey M. Edmonson, Vice Chairwoman

Bruno A. Barreiro Lynda Bell

Esteban L. Bovo, Jr. Jose "Pepe" Diaz
Sally A. Heyman Barbara J. Jordan
Jean Monestime Dennis C. Moss
Rebeca Sosa Sen. Javier D. Souto

Xavier L. Suarez

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 17% day
of July, 2012. This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) ten (10) days after
the date of its adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only
upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this Resolution and the

filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By:
Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as
to form and legal sufficiency.

Henry N. Gillman



RTHMENT

= DEPA
\r N

]

o | §

= | 2
2 ©

. 83
L = =
=2 | 2
o o
T 5|z
= i =
H s | =
3B

= o
2|5

JAAY. 25, 2012




AVENDMENT NUMBER TWO:
Project No. E07-WASD-09
AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC.

Design Criteria for a 60-inch sanitary sewage force mai n from the Central District

Wastewater Treatment Plant to Miami Beach and Design Criteria for the replacement
forthe replacement of a 20-inch water main from Port (sland to Fisher Island’

Scope afWork,;er-Amendmenthumbaf'Twa

force main between Vn‘g[ma Key and Ftsher Esiand

BUDGET PRQJECT AND 9650241 — Central Miami<Dade Wastewater

DESGRIPTION: Transmission Mains and Pump Stations Improvements
6654041 — Central Miami-Dade Watef Trapismission
Mains Improvements

WASD s
DIRECTOR: I~ ' Y
\/ JOHNW RENrR@W P.E. DATE
BUDGET APPROVAL P o anas A s
FUNDS AVAILABLE: , Jf/?/g"’ f;f@f‘»ff?’@ gf;;;f &%‘vﬁ@
OMB DIRECTOR DATE
APPROVED AS TO

tfefie

LEGAL SUFFICIENGY: '
c%o’ta NTY ATTORNEY DATE




AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO
TO
BETWEEN Mi ms 'mADE COUNTY
. AND |
AEGOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC.

Agresment No. 08ETECI006

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO, is made and entered into his day
af , 2012 hy'and between Miami-Dade Courity, a political Subdivision of
the State of Ftortcia Hersinafter referred to as the “COUNTY®, and AECOM Technical
Services, Inc., a California corporation authofized to-do busmess in the Sate of Florida
and with oﬁices in Miami-Dade Courty, hareinafter refeired to as the: 'ENGINEER”,

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS on December 17, 2008 't"ae CC}UN“I”Y' and 'ENG%NEER entered into
Inc., f!kfa Eaﬂh Tech Consul‘tmg, Enc heremafter referred to as th@ “‘Agreemant" and

WHEREAS, on May 4, 2010, the Board of County Commissioners approved
Amendment Number One via Resolution R=511-10 which: increased compensation by
$2.5 million from $4 million to $8.5 million and extended the.contract four (4) additional
years for the ENGINEER fo provide additional engineering setvices for thie desigh-
criteria to relocate the 54-Inch Sanitary Sewage Force Main from Miami Beach to Fisher
Island which will allow the relocation af a portion of the force main to be completed prior
to the dredging of the Government Cut in 2012; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY, dufing an inspection and evaluation of the B4:inch
sanitary sewage sewer force main from the Central District Wastewater Treatment Plant
at Vli‘gil‘lia Key to Fisher Island revealed that nurmerous segments of the existing pipeline
are in a severely damaged condition and needto be replaced: and

WHREAS, the Department proposes to increase the diameter of the entire
replacement pipeline between V:rgmxa Key to Fisher [sland from. 54-inch to 60-inch for
additional capacity; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY has reduested and the ENGINEER has agreed to
prepare the desigh- “build criteria package for the replacement: of the defective 54-inch
with & 680-inch sanitary sewage force main pipélitie between Fisher island and Virginia
Key; and

WHEREAS. Amendment Ntumber Two will Inctease compensation by $1.1 million
from $7,150.000 to $8,250,000 for the ENGINEER to modify the design criteria package
for the relocation of the B4-inch sanitary sewage force main from Virginia Key to Fisher
Istand.

Amendment Number Two
Agrésrment No. 08ETCI006 4
5(18f20112



NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herginafter
contained, the COUNTY and the ENGINEER hereby agree to the following:

1. Paragraph 6.D. of the Agreement I hereby modified to state as follows:

6.0, Mammum Compensat;on "I“ha totai of all payments. to the

mxihon fev_e hundrad 'thousat‘sd doltars {$7, 5{30 ODO} Na mm:mum’
amount of compensation is guarantesd to the ENGINEER.

2. Paragraph 8 of the Agreement is hereby modified to state as
follows:

8. CHANGE OF PRINCIPAL AND/OR PROJECT MANAGER  Nortnan
C. Anderson and Roger Willams, P:E., shall be the. ENGINEER'S Principal.and Project
Manager, respectively. If the COUNTY or the ENGINEER requests a change of the
n_PHj“lGlpH[ or the Project Manager the party initiating said change shall make the request
in writing and said request-shall be received by the other party at least thirty (30) days
prior o -any such change. The Director reserves the r;ght to approve the replacement
Principal of Project Manager:

3. Aliterms, covenants and conditions of the Agreement not expressly
modified or revisad hereln shall remain in full force and effect.

(The rest of the page is infentionally left blank)

Amendment Number Two
Agreement No. 0BETCI008 Z
5/18/2012 _ | O



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement by
their duly officers onthe date first written above.

ATTEST:

By:

Harvey Ruvin
Clerk of the Board

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS

By:

Carlos A. 'Gimene:z:. |
County Mayor

WITNESSETH:/
By, i AEQDN] Technical S@moes lne.

o |So Eaboanty

oF print name

| Typed or prmt name

Approvecé a fo form
airid !e@f;x Z;ufflc isncy.

i l
fw\ A j R

Assistant County Attorney

Amendment Number Two
Agreement No. OBETCIO08
B5/18/2012




IHTGY

LRSS HORDIPAOny Pl Bunaus]d padey Aq poindalr

g jorf afeg

o wodng ORI [IOIRCT @k PRMIGHOTY - DAFY

| o~

LT TS UOB'LIT06T YT g PO 0600 e LR N TRI7 = S R A Y TFIOL
pengpbmdorideiy s . )
TEBOME TOBMESEAL SHSOERS 0 0 0 0 6 i} 0 SFELSE e B
el @RAIIGY
INEMTISTA GHV AL SLETDHEYT i 0 Q 0 d o 8 GEEURESL O SEEGPE T
SRRLSTA PO o
ot WLy YERSLTST i3 0 ! g 0 o 0 VERRLET  ZERESESL  TLEONE
sphite] arudasy . ] . s
ASVAIIT 00T L6 181 D000 1LY D09LSET O 0 obood’t  coohes o i 4 o
B omIng GO0 LITEL RS 0 0 By ) 3 o Er} 0 a
spuog ” o _ ‘
D107 - BORSENSROY  $ETIOCEE f & b ] 0 0 0 PRUORS 6 LILLEVY  LOVBOVSE
o SANNEATH
THOELT6LE
sussy e, amgng STOZ~LE0T L107-9K0T ‘STUT~ST07 SI0L-PIOT FPEOT-ET0C €RHOT-TEDZ  20EKd  TIOC-YIOZ TIOZ-FIOT  ISO39Iewmig
‘puog 5.3} Ad Xd a1 =6, LE:| opidiagy  peSpHE
m suopaelorg F0Ly
IPID596 ON WHSO
£ NOISHEA IPIARIFISAE  ($)30rsie BOISSTHIey
) VINTWHACIINI NOTIVIS JNRd

NV SNIVIA NOISSENSNVEL ¥ELVALISYA HAVO-DAVIA TVEINTD 5001

SIYELON HELVAEISVAL

NYTS IVEA~ TUTN LESDAQ TY LISV 8107~ TI0T

asniedo ([ H3Ag PUE ASIE L, APTTRIN



EF-HI-S0

£ oy ebeg .
OIS UOHTH 100 PV B pondey g pamdasg

£ O FOF RIS QPRG0N

TOOLLT6LE BEELET06T A0YIRGT ¢ 0 ,mm_mgmm_ aBb'0ss Logfserios  eTEGLELF  Listenie  sugtierior TVIOL
pifi] sndtissoeidsy . o
TeMOUST Ja1eMRINEA  SHCI0LSE i 0 0 ¢ 0 g FEOLE 0 4 &
ey ooty
TRARSEAL { SV AL 9T ORE YT B 0 ! ] o G 0 LRy ki FEE TR )
R —
0TGN, = PILY . .
Aol el yEg s Ll 0 o o 3 0 o PEPERSEL TLETDOE 0 CLETOE
FPUOT INSERT N y o
LSV SN - 0097416 18T 000°000°LLL 0TLSET D 0 ooonaaT  oooes O ¢ o 0
Farpuing M- Q00LITELT QUULITEIT 0 a i 1\ ] 9 ¥ f Y
spuog, ) ,
DI~ DORTRLOSOD $RT 9FC & £ 0 i 0 e ' EOYOLYLT LISTEROTE  LISBI0TE O
SHNIIANGAXE
oBsFL L aamlsy STOZ-LE0T (TOZ-9107 9L0T~SL0Z STOC-3$I0T FIOZ-€1Of £X0T-TINE  400Ad  ZH0T- (IOT TEOT-IIOL 35000 oWy
prog- K AL Ad A Al A EPL Ad opaotxy  jeSpng
suonpa{oay . . _ ; ACLEF
0506 N WHSO
ENGISEIA opLansdy  {SRorsIE MO
P SINFEEAOUAT NOILVES dJWd

OV SNIVIN NOISSONSNVILL SELVAMIIS VAL SUVE- TNV TVHINTD 6001

SLOALORL EBLVAMHISYM
NV IS OVEA - IFHEA T IRSGRE TVIEE VD 8THT - E10E
Jus gy 19M0G PUE I3 AL AP



LIRS g 98eg

£ LIOGBY ADRI TS [OIBET CFa PAUIGRIOTY AR
UDHoRG HOTPHIPACT pTi Sunnd]d (Hdnsy i paasdaty

higtLaTee ALY pasTIRYT v 1 8 ) TTHEIFT  SETUSSHT ohIE0E  S0SDSL YO
Toded RIRIAUImO)
RISV AL CBR0000S T pl o ) 0 8 g 0 00008, o F300008°
spuog dmsany o
CSYA TN JO0STTER'ET OOT0RGIRE 00t 1S o0LElY O ) D 0 o 0. by )
. spoeg- . o .
Q107 < UoRENESIe). TITEL6T D g 0 Y 4 b TITEST  HIO0ICE  O0TR00e O
SRANLTCNRINE
DSLLTEE 2805051 GBS 1SS sz ¢ o ° a sy S POSSIYEE TS
.um&.mm [PESIBURIIRTY . )
RRMASYA BS0V0EL 0 o 0 0 6 o o 980°905°L D SE0OUSL
SO STURAIH
SV amang  goEEERET 0000809y SOSMEYE.  ood Il O i 0 0. ] ] o
SpUsy e o
0107 - sonennsuel) ZITETES 4] 8 i ¢ 0 i u TITHIES O TIT'sles
. _ SHANTATY
DORLLEEE
BETY 10y EXE TG BIOT-LTOT LEOT 9107 9T0T-SIGT SEDT-¥I0L FI0T-EIST. SIOT-TI0T denly  TEGE-YTOY ZI0T-EEQT  FOD MIIERSH
puig A A% Ad Ad A& A g, A mpatirg  Adenyg
i smona{nLy _ _ IOLELJ
65596 "ONJAHSO
£ NOESHEA, SPIMMENISAS.  (FNS10SI] DoMUY

SIXNFIHAOYINT SNIVI NOISSTNSNY S L iV A HOVAINVIN TVRINGD 9801
SEDHMOVL HELVAL

NI HVHEA < LN A TESENE TYLIIVD 10T - THGE

FuSERARd( JIMIE PET IR, 20T I-IEEHY



Date: June 13, 20032

To: John Renfrow, Director e
Water-and Sewer Department { ‘“y{’ _
From: Jack Osterholt, Deputy Mayor/Direstor 2}\ o é/ T N
Depar&ment of Regulatory and Economic Resources. ™
Subjec: Project No. EO7-WASD-09, Replacement of 54 inch Force é\!lam Pm to Fisher lsland

Thé subject project was reviewed by Small Business Development; a division of the Department. of
Regulatory and Economic Resources, for compliance with the Commumty Business  Enterprise
Program, §2-10.4.01 of the Code of Miami-Dade County. Thig project- was awarded to AECOM
Technical Services, Ine. (formetly known as Eatth Tech, Ihe)) oft Desember 2, 2008 with & 26%
Community Business Enterprise goal valued at $1,690,000 after the approval of Changer Order No, 1.

To dafe, the Community Business Enterprise firms mesting the goals have been paid $1,701,157.08 or
28% of the amount paid to the prime. The prime contractor and its sub-consultants are in compiiance
with the applicable smali business rec;uirements.

G Veroruca Clark, Assistarit to Director, SBD, RER

Allce Hidalgo-Gato, CMC Director, SBED, RER
Patrice Hill, A02, SBD, RER

TACCDIAC O MYRTLEW & B MEMORANDADE 0-WASD-01 GO 5:31-2012:doe



Miami-Dade Witer pud Spder Départment’

WATER PROJECTS

1054, CENTRAL MIANMI-DADE WATER TRANSMISSION MAINS IMP ROVEMENTS
Commission District(s) Systemwide

VERSION 3
OSEN No. 9654041
Prjor Projections
Bidget/ Prierty. FY Total FY BY 31 Y ¥ Y Bond
Tatimate Cost 20102012 20002012 Prlor  2012-2003 20352004 20142015 20152016 2096-2017 20172018 Future “Teial Essue
3327800
REVENUES
5515442 4 591%21 B o b B U 6 53 5519212 Construction - 3010
‘Bonds
0 9 ] 9 9 0 o 1321000, 2651508 16,080,600 19,852,500 Funure WASD
Revehus Bohds.
7,506,088 0 7506088 o 33 o o 4 0 0 7,506,088 WASD Water
Commercial Paper
TOTAL: 13475300 ] 13425300 & L g 4 121,800 2H5L500 16,050,000, 33277800
EXPENDITIRES
¢ 30000000 Bosdbdy 2919212 B 0 9 o g ] 5919212 Constiietitn.- 2010
S Bonds
o 0 ) 0 g 0 0 LIZLOOO . 2855500 £6,080,000 19.852:500  Fubse WASD
Revenus Bonds
7 506,085 0 7506088 0 & f 0 0 ¢ 0 7,506,088 WASH Water
Comiercial Paper
TOTAL 7,506,058 3,006,000 19305085 1919212 9 1] 9 15121008 2,651:508 16080 600 33,277,500
i

Prepared by Copital Ployming snd Coordination Section

MYCP Combiieidwis Derall wiPrior Report 2 Pageiof 2

BE-rmmd 2

=

e



